

Nos. 07-1059 and 07-1078

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

EURODIF S.A., ET AL.

USEC, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

EURODIF S.A., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

JOHN B. BELLINGER, III
*Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

DANIEL J. DELL'ORTO
*Acting General Counsel
Department of Defense
Washington, D.C. 20301*

LILY FU CLAFFEE
General Counsel

JOHN D. MCINERNEY
*Chief Counsel for Import
Administration*

DAVID R. MASON, JR.
Senior Counsel

QUENTIN M. BAIRD
*Attorney
Department of Commerce
Washington, D.C. 20230*

DAVID R. HILL
*General Counsel
Department of Energy
Washington, D.C. 20585*

GREGORY G. GARRE
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

GREGORY G. KATSAS
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

LEONDR A. KRUGER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JEANNE E. DAVIDSON
PATRICIA M. MCCARTHY
STEPHEN C. TOSINI
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provision involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	18
Argument:	
The Department of Commerce reasonably determined that imported low enriched uranium produced through separative work unit contracts is subject to antidumping duties	22
A. Commerce’s interpretation of the antidumping- duty statute is entitled to deference	23
B. Commerce reasonably concluded that the antidumping-duty statute applies to imports of merchandise produced through contract manufacturing	25
1. Commerce’s interpretation reflects a permissible reading of the statute’s text	26
2. Commerce’s interpretation effectuates the purposes of the antidumping-duty statute	32
3. Commerce’s interpretation prevents evasion of the statute	34
4. Commerce’s now-withdrawn tolling regulation provides no basis for rejecting the agency’s statutory interpretation	39
C. Additional reasons identified by Commerce after reviewing the contracts and other record evidence support its decision to impose the antidumping duties at issue	44
1. Commerce reasonably disregarded the fic- tion that enrichers merely return the custo- mer’s unenriched uranium in enriched form	45

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. The court of appeals erred in assigning dispositive significance to the absence of contractual provisions explicitly vesting title in the enricher	50
Conclusion	53
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>B.A. Ballou & Co. v. Citytrust</i> , 591 A.2d 126 (Conn. 1991)	49
<i>Boulware v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1168 (2008)	35
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	17, 18, 22, 23, 32, 43
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. United States</i> , 307 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	16, 17, 26, 27
<i>Frank Lyon Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 561 (1978) ...	35
<i>Gray v. Powell</i> , 314 U.S. 402 (1941)	29, 35
<i>Huffman v. Western Nuclear, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 663 (1988)	4
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992)	24
<i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> , 471 U.S. 681 (1985)	35
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	23
<i>NSK Ltd. v. United States</i> , 115 F.3d 965 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	13, 15
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	16, 17, 44

Cases—continued:	Page
<i>Pesquera Mares Australes Ltda. v. United States</i> , 266 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Powder Co. v. Burkhardt</i> , 97 U.S. 110 (1878)	48, 49
<i>SEC v. National Securities, Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 453 (1969) . . .	35
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N. A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	44
<i>Sturm v. Boker</i> , 150 U.S. 312 (1893)	49
<i>Techsnabexport v. United States</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 1363 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2007)	39
<i>Thai Pineapple Pub. Co. v. United States</i> , 187 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1097 (2000)	24
<i>United Gas Improvement Co. v. Continental Oil Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 392 (1965)	29, 35
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	24
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	52
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	24
<i>Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Department of Educ.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1534 (2007)	30

Agreement, statutes and regulations:

Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of the Russian Federation Concerning the Disposition of Highly Enriched Uranium Extracted From Nuclear Weapons, Feb. 18, 1993, Hein's No. KAV 3503, State Dep't No. 93-59, 1993 WL 152921	37, 38
Antidumping Act of 1921, ch. 14, 42 Stat. 9	3, 32

VI

Statutes and regulations—continued:	Page
Bituminous Coal Act of 1937, 15 U.S.C. 828 <i>et seq.</i> (1940)	29
Contract Disputes Act of 1978, 41 U.S.C. 601 <i>et seq.</i>	16
41 U.S.C. 602(a)	27
Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. 717 <i>et seq.</i>	29
Omnibus Trade and Competitiveness Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-418, § 1327, 102 Stat. 1184 (19 U.S.C. 1677(19))	31
Tariff Act of 1930, Tit. VII, 19 U.S.C. 1673 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 32
19 U.S.C. 1673	<i>passim</i>
19 U.S.C. 1673(1)	3, 16, 24, 30, 51
19 U.S.C. 1673(2)	4
19 U.S.C. 1673a(a)	3
19 U.S.C. 1673a(a)(1)	24
19 U.S.C. 1673a(b)	3
19 U.S.C. 1673a(e)	37
19 U.S.C. 1673b(d)(1)(B)	36
19 U.S.C. 1673b(d)(2)	36
19 U.S.C. 1673c(e)	39
19 U.S.C. 1673d(a)(1)	24
19 U.S.C. 1673d(c)(2)	4, 24
19 U.S.C. 1673e(a)	3
19 U.S.C. 1673e(a)(1)	4, 24
19 U.S.C. 1677(1)	3, 19, 23
19 U.S.C. 1677(2)	4
19 U.S.C. 1677(19)	31
19 U.S.C. 1677(19)(F)	31
19 U.S.C. 1677(34)	2, 3

VII

Statutes and regulations—continued:	Page
19 U.S.C. 1677(35)(A)	3
19 U.S.C. 1677a	3
19 U.S.C. 1677a(a)	42
19 U.S.C. 1677a(b)	42
19 U.S.C. 1677a(e)	37, 42
19 U.S.C. 1677b	3
19 U.S.C. 1677b(a)(1)(B)	43
19 U.S.C. 1677b(a)(1)(C)	43
19 U.S.C. 1677b(a)(4)	43
19 U.S.C. 1677b(c)(1)	43
19 U.S.C. 1677b(c)(2)	43
19 U.S.C. 1677b(e)	43
19 U.S.C. 1677b(e)(1)	33
Trade Agreements Act of 1979, Pub. L. 96-39, Tit. I, 93 Stat. 150	32
§ 106(a), 93 Stat. 193	3, 32
Trade and Tariff Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-573, § 602(b)(2), 98 Stat. 3024	30
USEC Privatization Act of 1996, 42 U.S.C. 2297h <i>et seq.</i>	6
19 U.S.C. 1516a(a)(2)	4
19 U.S.C. 1516a(b)(1)(B)(i)	4, 24
28 U.S.C. 1292(d)	15
28 U.S.C. 1581(c)	4
19 C.F.R. 351.401(a)	10, 40
19 C.F.R. 351.401(h) (2007)	9, 10, 39, 41

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
73 Fed. Reg. 16,517 (2008)	9, 40
<i>Final Results of Five-Year Sunset Review of Suspended Antidumping Duty Investigation on Uranium from the Russian Federation,</i>	
71 Fed. Reg. 32,517 (2006)	38, 39
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 576, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988)	31, 32
H.R. Rep. No. 1, 67th Cong., 1st Sess. (1921)	32
H.R. Rep. No. 725, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)	31
Issues and Decision Memorandum for the Sunset Review of the Agreement Suspending the Anti- dumping Investigation on Uranium from the Russian Federation (June 6, 2006) < http://ia.ita. doc.gov/frn/summary/ RUSSIA/E6-8758-1.pdf >	38
<i>Low Enriched Uranium from France</i> , 67 Fed. Reg. 6680 (Dep't of Commerce 2002)	12
<i>Low Enriched Uranium From France, Germany, the Netherlands, and the United Kingdom</i> , 66 Fed. Reg. 1080 (Dep't of Commerce 2001)	6
<i>Low Enriched Uranium from the United Kingdom, Germany, and the Netherlands</i> , 66 Fed. Reg. 65,886 (Dep't of Commerce 2001)	12
S. Rep. No. 249, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979)	33
Staff of Senate Comm. on Finance, 98th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>S. Print No. 98-219, Omnibus Tariff and Trade Measures: Explanation of Provisions Approved by the Committee on July 31, 1984, To Be Offered as a Committee Amendment to H.R. 3398</i> (Comm. Print 1984)	31

IX

Miscellaneous—continued:	Page
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1976)	28
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1966)	28
U.S. Int'l Trade Comm'n, <i>Pub. No. 3486, Low Enriched Uranium from France, Germany, the Netherlands, and the United Kingdom</i> (2002) < http://hotdocs.usitc.gov/docs/pubs/701_731/pub3486.pdf >	12
<i>Uranium from Kazakhstan, Kyrgyzstan, Russia, Tajikistan, Ukraine, and Uzbekistan</i> , 57 Fed. Reg. 49,220 (Dep't of Commerce 1992):	
p. 49,235	38
p. 49,237	38
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1957)	28
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1993)	28
